

LISTED ON : 13.09.2013  
COURT NO.: 10  
ITEM NO. : 201

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 21281 OF 2006 AND  
21437 OF 2006

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

B. PRASAD RAO & ANR.

..PETITIONERS

- VERSUS -

PEDDADA HARIKESAVULU @ HARI.

..RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2006, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice in both special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay.

According to the learned counsel for the petitioners and as stated at page 73 of the SLP(C)No...../2006 CC No.9824/06, the petitioners herein have been in continuous peaceful possession and enjoyment of the suit schedule property since 1981. In view of the said statement, we order, in this SLP, status quo as on today."

Subsequently, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected SLP's on 22nd July, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Let all these matters be listed on a non miscellaneous day in the third week of September, 2011, for final disposal, at the top of the list."

SLP (C) NO. 21281 OF 2006:

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter. Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent and filed counter affidavit. The same is included in paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.S. Gupta, Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

SLP (C) NO. 21437 OF 2006:

It is submitted that Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Counsel for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR